

**SECTION IIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 30194 OF 2010, 16967 OF 2011, 17428,  
17430 AND 17431 OF 2015**

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX-12

....PETITIONER

VERSUS

VENKATESH PREMISES CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD.

....RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

**SLP NO. 30194 OF 2010**

There is sole respondent. Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. Counter Affidavit has been included in paper books. Counsel for petitioner has filed Rejoinder Affidavit.

Service of notice is complete.

**SLP NO. 16967 OF 2011**

There are two respondents. Counsel for Petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service with proof on behalf of Respondent No. 1. M/s Karanjawala & Co., Advocates has filed affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but he has not filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 despite this Registry's request.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition stands dismissed qua Respondent No. 2 vide Hon'ble Court (in chamber) order dated 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2015.

Service of notice is complete.

**SLP NOS. 17428, 17430 AND 17431 OF 2015**

The matters above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice by Speed Post.  
Tag with SLP(C)No.30195/2010."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice to sole respondent was issued in all matters. Mr. R. M. Vithlani, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent in all matters but he has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent in the matters above-mentioned.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for Orders.

DATED THIS THE 3RD DAY OF AUGUST, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Advocate  
Mr. Rashmikant Manilal Vithlani, Advocate  
M/s Karanjawala & Co., Advocates